treatment over the entire course of the study for patients in both body weight groups (below 30 kg 
and ≥ 30 kg). 

GCA (subcutaneous) 

Clinical efficacy 
Study WA28119 was a randomized, multi-center, double-blind placebo-controlled Phase III 
superiority study conducted to assess the efficacy and safety of tocilizumab in patients with GCA. 

Two hundred and fifty one (251) patients with new-onset or relapsing GCA were enrolled and 
assigned to one of four treatment arms. The study consisted of a 52-week blinded period (Part 1), 
followed by a 104-week open-label extension (Part 2). The purpose of Part 2 was to describe the